54

The June 3, 2009 meeting of the Heidelberg Township Board of Supervisors was
held at the municipal building and called to order at 7:30 PM by Chairman Harry
Rodgers.

Harry Rodgers, Larry Sterner, Tim Hansen, Steve McKonly, John Leen and Norma
Markle were present.

Others presént were Lucas Parkes, Carson Joseph, Roger Bollinger, Brian
Bankert, Tom Feninez, Peg Moulton, Sgt. Jack Green, Bill Gromen, Scott Rabenstine and
Paul Hilbert. :

Minutes of the AMay meetings were approved as distributed.

Sgt. Jack Green presented the April police report. There were 78 call for the
month in the Township. Steve McKonly stated he is offering to write wills free of charge
to the Police Department and Fire Company.

Tom Feninez stated the Glatfelter property which was on the market for
$1,000,000.00 is now listed for $750,000.00. DCNR checked the property in regards for
the grant application for land acquisition. A $200,000.00 donation of would be needed
for this to happen. Steve suggested to sit down and talk to the Glatfelter's about what
we are interested in doing with the land.

The 2008 Audit has not been completed. Larry Sterner made a motion to appoint
Peg Moulton as Auditor, Tim Hasen seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred. Steve
McKonly will check to see if this is permitted since Peg serves on the Zoning Hearing
Board as an Alternate.

Norma Markle read the Planning Commission report.

Brian Bankert read the Fire Report. The Department responded to 21 calls for
the month. Brian presented a request from Jefferson Borough for assistance by the Fire
Police at Jefferson's annual carnival. Larry Sterner made a motion to conditionally
approve this request, pending a signature by the Council President. Tim Hansen
seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred.

Norma Markle read the Zoning Officers report. There was $ 2,447.00 revenue for
the month. 4

John Leen reviewed the Engineer's Report. Lake Pointe' is completed, Surodoc
needs DEP issues resolved and a current storm water issue is being reviewed
concerning the Tom Svirsko property located on Tamarind Drive.

Steve McKonly stated that Anthony Wallen has not addressed any issues along
Cannery Road. Steve stated to have a contractor complete the work required and a lein
will be put against his property.

Larry Sterner stated he has been mowing along the township roads.

Tim Hansen stated that the Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance rewrite
is well under way.

Carson Joseph asked about the speed bumps for Mill Road, stated the weeds
need mowed at Mill Road and Route 116 and the drains are covered on Mill Road and

- need to be cleaned.
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‘ Speed limit signs need posted on Hayrick Road. A traffic study will be done for
Hayrick Road, Deagen Drive and Mill Road.

Tom Feninez asked about brush cutting, spraying and removing rail ties along the

railroad tracks in Porters, along the creek. He was told to contact CSX.

Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.

GENERAL FUND -

STATE FUND -

Beginning Balance
Revenue
Expenditures
Ending Balance

Savings

RECREATION FUND

273,926.53
159,217.38
106,150.08

-326,993.83

154,044.93
3,278.53
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GENERAL FUND - REVENUE JUNE 3, 2009

PNC Bank

Cash

Recorder of Deeds
Kim Leppo

Kim Leppo

York Adams Tax Bur.
Tax Claim Bureau
Dale Myers

Sherry Thompson
Sherry Thompson
Sherry Thompson
Sherry Thompson
Sherry Thompson
Zoning Officer
Zoning Officer
Zoning Officer
Zoning Officer

Interest
Tag $
Transfer Tax
Vehicle Fines
Crimnal Fines
Real Estate Tax
Deliquent Taxes
Insurance

© 09 Real Estate Tax
08 Real Estate Tax
09 Per Capita Tax
Prior P/C Tax
Street Light Tax
4 - Bldg. Permits
2 - CCIS Permits
Filing Fee

2 - Zoning Hearing Fees

GENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURES - JUNE 2009

Gordon L. Brown & Asso.
Comm. Code Insp. Serv.
Kocman Insurance Group

Heidelberg Twp. Rec. Comm.

Norma Markle

Jay Little

Recorder of Deeds"
Verizon

atét

Met-Ed

Adams Elec. Coop., Inc.
Staples

Judith Greenholt

York Newspaper Co.
Associates Prod. Service
Adams-York Fire Prot.
Arentz Oil Service, Inc.

Septic Permit
Bldg. Permits
Insurance

09 Commitment
Wages

Wages & Milage
Record Plans
Phone

Cell Phones
Street Lights
‘Street Lights
Envelopes

ZHB - Steno

ZHB - Legal Ad
Port-O-Lets - Park
Service Extinguishers
Diesel

TOTAL
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104
2155.51
529.63
55.08
145,700.00
2,149.92
392.22
5,151.65
16.37
220.00
187.00
39.00
259.00
238.00
950.00
1,000.00

$1569,217.38

90

870

255
5,000.00

684.85

807.48
79
167.92
92.21
435.24
126.88
50.86

: 85
113.48
167.56
113.16
58.51

20949
20950
20951
20952
20953
20954
20955
20956
20957
20958
20959
20960
20961
20962
20963
20964
20965
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Tractor Supply Wire 16.89 20966
Finch Service, Inc. Oil & Filters 118.82 20967
Shearer Bros. Gen. Cont. Locust Road 300 20968
York Bldg. Prod. Co. Cold Patch 135.43 20969
Stephenson Equip. Inc. Mower Flails 282.22 20970
York Co. Solid Waste Auth. Recycling Bins 723.51 20971
Comm. Code Insp. Serv. Bldg. Permits 612 20972
Rettew Update Zoning 7,630.28 20973
G. Steven McKonly, PC Legal Fee - May 1,247.00 20974
Porters Comm Fire Co. .25% of R/E Tax - 75,922.42 20975
Penn Waste, Inc. Garbage 56.70 20976
Paul Hilbert Mowing Cem & Flowers 106.82 20977
Sherry Thompson Postage & Supplies 44,99 20978
Gordon L. Brown & Asso. Septic Permit 80.00 20979
C. S. Davidson, Inc. Engineering Fees 910.06 20980
Associates Prod. Service Port-O-Lets - Park 338.43 20981
Norma Markle Wages 684.85 20982
Jay Little Wages & Milage 993.26 20983
Sherry Thompson Tax Reimb. ' 219.69 20984
Phyllis Hilbert " Wages 546.99 20985
Paul Hilbert Wages 81.01 20986
T. Samuel Myers Wages 315.51 20987
Larry Sterner Wages 456.65 20988
Larry Sterner Supervisors Pay 137.95 20989
Harry Rodgers Supervisors Pay 413.80 20990
Tim Hansen Supervisors Pay 413.80 20991
Cleo Wildasin P/C Meetings 44.13 20992
Larry Rohrbaugh P/C Meetings 44.13 20993
Judith Tessem P/C Meetings 66.20 20994
Tom Fort P/C Meetings 66.20 20995
Andrew Warehime P/C Meetings 66.20 20996
Jeffrey Seibert Zoning Hearing 30.89 20997
Prudence Keffer Zoning Hearing 30.89 20998
Peg Moulton Zoning Hearing 30.89 20099
PNC Bank Tax Deposit 3,740.53 21000
Post Master Stamps 44.00 21001
Cash Petty Cash 100.00 21002
TOTAL $106,150.08

Harry Rodgers made a motion to pay the bills, Tim Hansen seconded and Larry Sterner

concurred.

Meeting adjourned at 8:02 PM.

Tlorma. Nactle, Oec,
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