The June 3, 2009 meeting of the Heidelberg Township Board of Supervisors was held at the municipal building and called to order at 7:30 PM by Chairman Harry Rodgers.

Harry Rodgers, Larry Sterner, Tim Hansen, Steve McKonly, John Leen and Norma Markle were present.

Others present were Lucas Parkes, Carson Joseph, Roger Bollinger, Brian Bankert, Tom Feninez, Peg Moulton, Sgt. Jack Green, Bill Gromen, Scott Rabenstine and Paul Hilbert.

Minutes of the May meetings were approved as distributed.

Sgt. Jack Green presented the April police report. There were 78 call for the month in the Township. Steve McKonly stated he is offering to write wills free of charge to the Police Department and Fire Company.

Tom Feninez stated the Glatfelter property which was on the market for \$1,000,000.00 is now listed for \$750,000.00. DCNR checked the property in regards for the grant application for land acquisition. A \$200,000.00 donation of would be needed for this to happen. Steve suggested to sit down and talk to the Glatfelter's about what we are interested in doing with the land.

The 2008 Audit has not been completed. Larry Sterner made a motion to appoint Peg Moulton as Auditor, Tim Hasen seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred. Steve McKonly will check to see if this is permitted since Peg serves on the Zoning Hearing Board as an Alternate.

Norma Markle read the Planning Commission report.

Brian Bankert read the Fire Report. The Department responded to 21 calls for the month. Brian presented a request from Jefferson Borough for assistance by the Fire Police at Jefferson's annual carnival. Larry Sterner made a motion to conditionally approve this request, pending a signature by the Council President. Tim Hansen seconded and Harry Rodgers concurred.

Norma Markle read the Zoning Officers report. There was \$2,447.00 revenue for the month.

John Leen reviewed the Engineer's Report. Lake Pointe is completed, Surodoc needs DEP issues resolved and a current storm water issue is being reviewed concerning the Tom Svirsko property located on Tamarind Drive.

Steve McKonly stated that Anthony Wallen has not addressed any issues along Cannery Road. Steve stated to have a contractor complete the work required and a lein will be put against his property.

Larry Sterner stated he has been mowing along the township roads.

Tim Hansen stated that the Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance rewrite is well under way.

Carson Joseph asked about the speed bumps for Mill Road, stated the weeds need mowed at Mill Road and Route 116 and the drains are covered on Mill Road and need to be cleaned.

Speed limit signs need posted on Hayrick Road. A traffic study will be done for Hayrick Road, Deagen Drive and Mill Road.

Tom Feninez asked about brush cutting, spraying and removing rail ties along the railroad tracks in Porters, along the creek. He was told to contact CSX.

Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.

GENERAL FUND) -	Beginning	Balance	273,926.53
--------------	-----	-----------	---------	------------

Revenue 159,217.38 Expenditures 106,150.08 Ending Balance 326,993.83

STATE FUND - Savings 154,044.93

RECREATION FUND 3,278.53

GENERAL FUND - REVENUE JUNE 3, 2009

Recorder of Deeds Transfer Tax 2155.51 Kim Leppo Vehicle Fines 529.63	PNC Bank	Interest	71
Kim Leppo Vehicle Fines 529.63	Cash	Tag \$	104
	Recorder of Deeds	Transfer Tax	2155.51
Kim Lenno Crimnal Fines 55.08	Kim Leppo	Vehicle Fines	529.63
THE MOPPO CHILD CO.UU	Kim Leppo	Crimnal Fines	55.08
York Adams Tax Bur. Real Estate Tax 145,700.00	York Adams Tax Bur.	Real Estate Tax	145,700.00
Tax Claim Bureau Deliquent Taxes 2,149.92	Tax Claim Bureau	Deliquent Taxes	2,149.92
Dale Myers Insurance 392.22	Dale Myers	Insurance	392.22
Sherry Thompson 09 Real Estate Tax 5,151.65	Sherry Thompson	09 Real Estate Tax	5,151.65
Sherry Thompson 08 Real Estate Tax 15.37	Sherry Thompson	08 Real Estate Tax	15.37
Sherry Thompson 09 Per Capita Tax 220.00	Sherry Thompson	09 Per Capita Tax	220.00
Sherry Thompson Prior P/C Tax 187.00	Sherry Thompson	Prior P/C Tax	187.00
Sherry Thompson Street Light Tax 39.00	Sherry Thompson	Street Light Tax	39.00
Zoning Officer 4 - Bldg. Permits 259.00	Zoning Officer	4 - Bldg. Permits	259.00
Zoning Officer 2 - CCIS Permits 238.00	Zoning Officer	2 - CCIS Permits	238.00
Zoning Officer Filing Fee 950.00	Zoning Officer	Filing Fee	950.00
Zoning Officer 2 - Zoning Hearing Fees 1,000.00	Zoning Officer	2 - Zoning Hearing Fees	1,000.00

TOTAL \$159,217.38

GENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURES - JUNE 2009

Gordon L. Brown & Asso.	Septic Permit	90	20949
Comm. Code Insp. Serv.	Bldg. Permits	870	20950
Kocman Insurance Group	Insurance	255	20951
Heidelberg Twp. Rec. Comm.	09 Commitment	5,000.00	20952
Norma Markle	Wages	684.85	20953
Jay Little	Wages & Milage	807.48	20954
Recorder of Deeds	Record Plans	79	20955
Verizon	Phone	167.92	20956
at&t	Cell Phones	92.21	20957
Met-Ed	Street Lights	435.24	20958
Adams Elec. Coop., Inc.	Street Lights	126.88	20959
Staples	Envelopes	50.86	20960
Judith Greenholt	ZHB - Steno	85	20961
York Newspaper Co.	ZHB - Legal Ad	113.48	20962
Associates Prod. Service	Port-O-Lets - Park	167.56	20963
Adams-York Fire Prot.	Service Extinguishers	113.15	20964
Arentz Oil Service, Inc.	Diesel	58.51	20965

Tractor Supply	Wire	16.89	20966	grette.
Finch Service, Inc.	Oil & Filters	118.82	20967	atespentalis
Shearer Bros. Gen. Cont.	Locust Road	300	20968	ang panetal and a second
York Bldg. Prod. Co.	Cold Patch	135.43	20969	No.
Stephenson Equip. Inc.	Mower Flails	282.22	20970	
York Co. Solid Waste Auth.	Recycling Bins	723.51	20971	
Comm. Code Insp. Serv.	Bldg. Permits	612	20972	
Rettew	Update Zoning	7,530.28	20973	
G. Steven McKonly, PC	Legal Fee - May	1,247.00	20974	
Porters Comm Fire Co.	.25% of R/E Tax	75,922.42	20975	
Penn Waste, Inc.	Garbage	56.70	20976	
Paul Hilbert	Mowing Cem & Flowers	106.82	20977	Ö
Sherry Thompson	Postage & Supplies	44.99	20978	Ö
Gordon L. Brown & Asso.	Septic Permit	80.00	20979	609202
C. S. Davidson, Inc.	Engineering Fees	910.06	20980	7
Associates Prod. Service	Port-O-Lets - Park	338.43	20981	
Norma Markle	Wages	684.85	20982	
Jay Little	Wages & Milage	993.26	20983	
Sherry Thompson	Tax Reimb.	219.69	20984	
Phyllis Hilbert	Wages	546.99	20985	
Paul Hilbert	Wages	81.01	20986	
T. Samuel Myers	Wages	315.51	20987	
Larry Sterner	Wages	456.65	20988	
Larry Sterner	Supervisors Pay	137.95	20989	
Harry Rodgers	Supervisors Pay	413.80	20990	1
Tim Hansen	Supervisors Pay	413.80	20991	
Cleo Wildasin	P/C Meetings	44.13	20992	SALES AND
Larry Rohrbaugh	P/C Meetings	44.13	20993	Service
Judith Tessem	P/C Meetings	66.20	20994	
Tom Fort	P/C Meetings	66.20	20995	
Andrew Warehime	P/C Meetings	66.20	20996	
Jeffrey Seibert	Zoning Hearing	30.89	20997	
Prudence Keffer	Zoning Hearing	30.89	20998	
Peg Moulton	Zoning Hearing	30.89	20999	
PNC Bank	Tax Deposit	3,740.53	21000	
Post Master	Stamps	44.00	21001	
Cash	Petty Cash	100.00	21002	

TOTAL \$106,150.08

Harry Rodgers made a motion to pay the bills, Tim Hansen seconded and Larry Sterner concurred.

Meeting adjourned at 8:02 PM.

noma markle, Sec.